## BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2017-20

In the Matter of:	RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF
2018-22 SHORT RANGE TRANSIT ) PLAN FOR THE FRESNO-CLOVIS ) URBANIZED AREA )	GOVERNMENTS' 2018-22 SHORT- RANGE TRANSIT PLAN FOR THE FRESNO-CLOVIS URBANIZED AREA
WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG Planning Agency for Fresno County by the Secretary of Business and Tra California Government Code (as amended by AB 402, 1977); and acting as t Highways Act of 1974 and the Urban Mass Transportation Administration A Code of Federal Regulations, Title 23, Part: 450, Title 49, Part: 613) has de transportation planning process; and  WHEREAS, under the Urban Mass Transportation Administration 103 (a) of Publication L. 93-503 (88 Stat. 1565; November 26, 1974), the Na Metropolitan Planning Organization is required to annually adopt a Short Ran Regional Transportation Plan; and	Insportation Agency pursuant to Section 29532 of the the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) (Federal act of 1964 as amended pursuant to joint regulations-veloped a comprehensive coordinated, and continuing Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1604), as amended by Section tional Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974, the
WHEREAS, the Short Range Transit Plan for the Fresno-Clovis FTA requirements for a five year program of transit improvements in the	
WHEREAS, the Short Range Transit Plan has also been prepared consistent with the adopted Regional Transportation Plan for Fresno County;	
WHEREAS, the Short Range Transit Plan was developed thre transportation planning process; and	ough a continuing, cooperative, and comprehensive
WHEREAS, Fresno COG is the recognized Clearinghouse for aforementioned shall constitute the official Clearinghouse process; and	this area and formal review by committees, etc., as
WHEREAS, public commentary was received at the Fresno COG's monthly public Board meeting.	
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno Council of Governments adopts the report entitled, <u>Short Range Transit Plan for the Fresno-Clovis Urbanized Area, 2018-22</u> as metropolitan planning policy; and	
THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the 2017.	Fresno Council of Governments this 29th day of June,
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
Signe	d:
ATTEST:	Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Chairman

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 29th day of June, 2015.

Tony Boren, Executive Director

Signed: \_